

NO. 91551-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SPOKANE ENTREPRENEURIAL CENTER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SPOKANE MOVES TO AMEND THE CONSTITUTION, et al.,

Respondents.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Andrea L. Bradford
WSBA #45748
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Washington State Association of
Municipal Attorneys

PORTER FOSTER RORICK LLP
Attorneys at Law
800 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: (206) 622-0203
Fax: (206) 223-2003

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 2

**A. The Court of Appeals Analysis Fails to Distinguish Local from
 Statewide Initiatives 2**

**B. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Concludes Only Issues of
 Statewide Importance Warrant Public Interest Standing 8**

IV. CONCLUSION 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Traffic Solutions, Inc. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 163 Wn. App. 427, 260 P.3d 245 (2011)	6, 7, 9
<i>Citizens for Financially Responsible Gov't v. City of Spokane</i> , 99 Wn.2d 339, 662 P.2d 845 (1983).....	4, 7
<i>City of Longview v. Wallin</i> , 174 Wn. App. 763, 301 P.3d 45 (2013)	9
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water Our Choice!</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1, 239 P.3d 589 (2010)	4, 5, 7
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006)	passim
<i>City of Yakima v. Huza</i> , 67 Wn.2d 351, 407 P.2d 815 (1965)	7
<i>Ford v. Logan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 147, 483 P.2d 1247 (1971).....	5
<i>Futurewise v. Reed</i> , 161 Wn.2d 407, 166 P.3d 708 (2007)	3, 6
<i>Good v. City of Shelton</i> , No. 14-2-00555-9 (Mason Cnty. Super. Ct. Oct. 6, 2014).....	10
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	9
<i>Priorities First v. City of Spokane</i> , 93 Wn. App. 406, 968 P.2d 431 (1998)..	10
<i>Seattle Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 740, 620 P.2d 82 (1980).....	4
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Ctr. v. Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution</i> , No. 31887-7-III (Wn. App. Jan. 29, 2015)	2
<i>Wash. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969)	8

Statutes

RCW 35.22.200	4
RCW 35A.11.080	4
RCW 7.24	6

Other Authorities

Municipal Research and Services Center, *Initiative and Referendum Guide for Washington Cities and Charter Counties* (April 2015) 2

Philip A. Trautman, *Initiative and Referendum in Washington: A Survey*, 49 WASH. L. REV. 55 (1973) 6

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2014 POPULATION ESTIMATES (2014) 2

WASH. CONST. art. II, § 1(a) 3

Rules

RAP 13.4(b) 2
